

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER  
ATLANTA, INC.**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND  
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION**

*As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2018  
and 2017*

*And Report of Independent Auditor*

# UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

<b>REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR .....</b>	<b>1-2</b>
--	------------

### **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Statements of Financial Position .....	3
Statements of Activities.....	4-5
Statements of Functional Expenses .....	6-7
Statements of Cash Flows .....	8
Notes to the Financial Statements .....	9-28

### **SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION**

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.....	29
Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards .....	30

### **SINGLE AUDIT**

Report of Independent Auditor on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i> .....	31-32
Report of Independent Auditor on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance .....	33-34
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.....	35

## Report of Independent Auditor

To the Board of Directors of  
United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc.  
Atlanta, Georgia

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc. (the “United Way”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of United Way as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## **OTHER MATTERS**

### **Supplementary and Other Information**

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, shown on page 29, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is also presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

### **Other Reporting Required By *Government Auditing Standards***

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 13, 2018 on our consideration of United Way's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering United Way's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

*Cheng Bekart LLP*

Atlanta, Georgia  
December 13, 2018

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents, including donor restricted cash of \$23,661 and \$17,368 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively	\$ 23,822	\$ 21,574
Investments, at fair value	34,120	32,083
Pledges receivable, less allowance for uncollectible accounts of \$6,138 and \$5,695 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively	24,865	26,928
Other receivables and prepayments	3,622	3,435
Land, buildings, and equipment, net of depreciation	12,270	7,672
Assets held for sale	10,572	9,281
Other assets	1,580	1,499
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 110,851</b>	<b>\$ 102,472</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 14,020	\$ 13,627
Checks in excess of cash on hand	1,920	-
Allocations payable	4,672	7,584
Donor designated allocations payable	11,159	12,693
Line of credit	9,065	-
Bonds payable, net	2,865	3,255
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>43,701</b>	<b>37,159</b>
Net Assets:		
Unrestricted:		
Board designated endowment fund	12,943	12,272
Operating funds	23,203	24,067
Land, buildings, and equipment funds	900	6,536
<b>Total Unrestricted</b>	<b>37,046</b>	<b>42,875</b>
Temporarily restricted	26,186	18,663
Permanently restricted	3,918	3,775
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	<b>67,150</b>	<b>65,313</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b>\$ 110,851</b>	<b>\$ 102,472</b>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
<b>Campaign Results:</b>				
Campaign contributions:				
Current year campaign	\$ 64,621	\$ 9,250	\$ -	\$ 73,871
Prior year Pacesetter Campaign	(393)	-	-	(393)
Pacesetter Campaign	-	109	-	109
Less amounts due to others:				
Donor designations	(8,094)	-	-	(8,094)
Amounts sent directly to others	(19,658)	-	-	(19,658)
Gross Campaign Results	36,476	9,359	-	45,835
Provision for uncollectibles	(3,637)	-	-	(3,637)
Net Campaign Results	32,839	9,359	-	42,198
<b>Revenues, Gains, and Other Support:</b>				
Campaign contributions received in current period, net of provision for uncollectible pledges of \$3,637				
	32,839	9,359	-	42,198
Private grant and foundation revenues	1,819	19,543	-	21,362
Government grants and contracts	2,867	-	-	2,867
Gifts-in-Kind revenue	12,368	-	-	12,368
Interest and dividends	686	(2)	-	684
Realized and unrealized gains on investments	1,203	-	-	1,203
Building income	3,854	-	-	3,854
Other income	2,184	-	143	2,327
Net assets released from restrictions	21,377	(21,377)	-	-
Total Revenues, Gains, and Other Support	79,197	7,523	143	86,863
<b>Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance:</b>				
Agency allocations from annual campaign	(12,021)	-	-	(12,021)
Government grants and contracts expense	(2,867)	-	-	(2,867)
Other allocations	(21,227)	-	-	(21,227)
Gifts-in-Kind expense	(12,343)	-	-	(12,343)
Total Allocations and Other Direct Assistance	(48,458)	-	-	(48,458)
Operating expenses	(35,742)	-	-	(35,742)
Interest expense	(226)	-	-	(226)
Loss on disposal of assets	(110)	-	-	(110)
Dues to United Way Worldwide	(583)	-	-	(583)
Total Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance	(85,119)	-	-	(85,119)
Change in net assets before change in liability for pension benefit	(5,922)	7,523	143	1,744
Change in liability for pension benefit	93	-	-	93
Change in net assets	(5,829)	7,523	143	1,837
Net assets, beginning of year	42,875	18,663	3,775	65,313
Net assets, end of year	\$ 37,046	\$ 26,186	\$ 3,918	\$ 67,150

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Campaign Results:				
Campaign contributions:				
Current year campaign	\$ 73,274	\$ 4,572	\$ -	\$ 77,846
Prior year Pacesetter Campaign	(104)	-	-	(104)
Pacesetter Campaign	-	393	-	393
Less amounts due to others:				
Donor designations	(7,832)	-	-	(7,832)
Amounts sent directly to others	(25,854)	-	-	(25,854)
Gross Campaign Results	39,484	4,965	-	44,449
Provision for uncollectibles	(3,384)	-	-	(3,384)
Net Campaign Results	36,100	4,965	-	41,065
Revenues, Gains, and Other Support:				
Campaign contributions received in current period, net of provision for uncollectible pledges of \$3,384	36,100	4,965	-	41,065
Government grants and contracts	3,445	-	-	3,445
Private grant and foundation revenues	1,023	15,100	-	16,123
Interest and dividends	562	(2)	-	560
Realized and unrealized gains on investments	1,784	-	-	1,784
Building income	7,245	-	-	7,245
Other income	1,946	-	-	1,946
Gifts-in-Kind revenue	17,506	-	-	17,506
Net assets released from restrictions	24,216	(24,216)	-	-
Total Revenues, Gains, and Other Support	93,827	(4,153)	-	89,674
Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance:				
Agency allocations from annual campaign	(15,967)	-	-	(15,967)
Government grants and contracts expense	(3,445)	-	-	(3,445)
Other allocations	(23,013)	-	-	(23,013)
Gifts-in-Kind expense	(17,490)	-	-	(17,490)
Total Allocations and Other Direct Assistance	(59,915)	-	-	(59,915)
Operating expenses	(37,262)	-	-	(37,262)
Interest expense	(118)	-	-	(118)
Dues to United Way Worldwide	(604)	-	-	(604)
Total Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance	(97,899)	-	-	(97,899)
Change in net assets before change in liability for pension benefit	(4,072)	(4,153)	-	(8,225)
Change in liability for pension benefit	7	-	-	7
Change in net assets	(4,065)	(4,153)	-	(8,218)
Net assets, beginning of year	46,940	22,816	3,775	73,531
Net assets, end of year	\$ 42,875	\$ 18,663	\$ 3,775	\$ 65,313

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

	Program Services				Supporting Services				Total
	Agency Allocations	Community Services	Other Direct Assistance	Building Operations	Total Program Services	Fundraising	Management and General	Total Supporting Services	
Operating Expenses:									
Salaries and other labor	\$ -	\$ 3,842	\$ 2,574	\$ 1,084	\$ 7,500	\$ 4,486	\$ 3,467	\$ 7,953	\$ 15,453
Occupancy	-	204	137	5,491	5,832	-	41	41	5,873
Employee health and retirement benefits	-	1,244	511	100	1,855	1,125	516	1,641	3,496
Campaign and marketing supplies	-	1	5	-	6	163	-	163	169
Professional fees	-	94	1,132	8	1,234	291	349	640	1,874
Payroll taxes	-	270	190	78	538	308	237	545	1,083
Printing and brochures	-	12	78	-	90	216	85	301	391
Telephone	-	57	15	32	104	45	475	520	624
Equipment rental and maintenance	-	53	1	92	146	1	329	330	476
Postage and supplies	-	609	383	152	1,144	1,372	(1,348)	24	1,168
Training and conferences	-	101	414	1	516	61	90	151	667
Local transportation	-	21	94	2	117	43	15	58	175
Other	-	98	42	354	494	73	494	567	1,061
Depreciation and amortization	-	-	-	1,043	1,043	-	302	302	1,345
Utilities	-	-	-	764	764	-	-	-	764
Catering	-	-	-	1,123	1,123	-	-	-	1,123
Total Operating Expenses	-	6,606	5,576	10,324	22,506	8,184	5,052	13,236	35,742
Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance:									
Annual campaign allocations	11,525	446	-	-	11,971	50	-	50	12,021
Gifts-in-Kind expense	-	12,343	-	-	12,343	-	-	-	12,343
Governmental grants and contracts expense	-	-	2,867	-	2,867	-	-	-	2,867
Other allocations	-	-	21,227	-	21,227	-	-	-	21,227
Total Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance	11,525	12,789	24,094	-	48,408	50	-	50	48,458
Other:									
Interest expense	-	-	-	107	107	-	119	119	226
Loss on Disposal of Assets	-	-	-	110	110	-	-	-	110
Dues to United Way Worldwide	-	233	-	-	233	-	350	350	583
Total Other	-	233	-	217	450	-	469	469	919
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 11,525	\$ 19,628	\$ 29,670	\$ 10,541	\$ 71,364	\$ 8,234	\$ 5,521	\$ 13,755	\$ 85,119

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.



**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

	Program Services				Supporting Services				Total
	Agency Allocations	Community Services	Other Direct Assistance	Building Operations	Total Program Services	Fundraising	Management and General	Total Supporting Services	
Operating Expenses:									
Salaries and other labor	\$ -	\$ 3,836	\$ 2,164	\$ 1,142	\$ 7,142	\$ 4,543	\$ 3,420	\$ 7,963	\$ 15,105
Occupancy	-	175	110	6,103	6,388	1	40	41	6,429
Employee health and retirement benefits	-	1,050	497	96	1,643	951	684	1,635	3,278
Campaign and marketing supplies	-	-	231	-	231	110	-	110	341
Professional fees	-	58	867	6	931	538	518	1,056	1,987
Payroll taxes	-	282	168	95	545	314	233	547	1,092
Printing and brochures	-	20	279	2	301	82	89	171	472
Telephone	-	84	10	26	120	39	368	407	527
Equipment rental and maintenance	-	41	-	141	182	4	361	365	547
Postage and supplies	-	479	143	196	818	1,108	(935)	173	991
Training and conferences	-	109	389	1	499	87	79	166	665
Local transportation	-	30	43	3	76	38	9	47	123
Other	-	37	6	958	1,001	72	31	103	1,104
Depreciation and amortization	-	-	-	2,008	2,008	-	359	359	2,367
Utilities	-	-	-	935	935	-	-	-	935
Catering	-	-	-	1,299	1,299	-	-	-	1,299
Total Operating Expenses	-	6,201	4,907	13,011	24,119	7,887	5,256	13,143	37,262
Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance:									
Annual campaign allocations	15,459	483	-	-	15,942	25	-	25	15,967
Gifts-in-Kind expense	-	17,490	-	-	17,490	-	-	-	17,490
Governmental grants and contracts expense	-	-	3,445	-	3,445	-	-	-	3,445
Other allocations	-	-	23,013	-	23,013	-	-	-	23,013
Total Allocations, Expenses, and Other Direct Assistance	15,459	17,973	26,458	-	59,890	25	-	25	59,915
Other:									
Interest expense	-	-	-	82	82	-	36	36	118
Dues to United Way Worldwide	-	242	-	-	242	-	362	362	604
Total Other	-	242	-	82	324	-	398	398	722
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 15,459	\$ 24,416	\$ 31,365	\$ 13,093	\$ 84,333	\$ 7,912	\$ 5,654	\$ 13,566	\$ 97,899

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,837	\$ (8,218)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(1,203)	(1,784)
Depreciation	1,325	2,347
Amortization of bond issuance costs	20	20
Provision for doubtful accounts	3,637	3,384
Loss on disposal of assets	110	-
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Pledges and donor designated pledges receivable	(1,574)	(2,013)
Other receivables and prepayments	(187)	(413)
Other assets	(41)	(75)
Allocations and donor designated allocations payable	(4,446)	(1,504)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	393	795
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(129)</u>	<u>(7,461)</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Purchases of building improvements and equipment	(7,324)	(460)
Purchases of investments	(1,842)	(2,364)
Sales of investments	968	1,266
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(8,198)</u>	<u>(1,558)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Net borrowings from line of credit	9,065	-
Checks in excess of cash on hand	1,920	-
Bond payments	(410)	(410)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>10,575</u>	<u>(410)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,248	(9,429)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	21,574	31,003
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 23,822</u>	<u>\$ 21,574</u>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information:</b>		
Interest paid	<u>\$ 226</u>	<u>\$ 118</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

---

**Note 1—Nature of organization and summary of significant accounting policies**

*Nature of Operations* - United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc. (the “United Way”) is a nonprofit corporation that was formed to mobilize the caring power of community to help one another by making lasting improvements on human care issues. United Way’s primary fundraising efforts are through workforce campaigns and community appeals concentrated in the Atlanta metropolitan area (“Annual Campaign”).

Annual Campaigns are conducted in the fall of each year (“Current Campaign”) to support programs primarily in the subsequent fiscal year. Campaign contributions are used generally to support a variety of local health and human services programs and to pay United Way’s operating expenses. Current Campaign revenues are primarily collected and distributed to agencies in the following fiscal year in two components. The first component is distributed in the first six months of the following fiscal year and is based on the level of campaign results of the Previous Campaign (as opposed to the Current Campaign). This distribution policy allows management sufficient time for the Current Campaign results to be analyzed and validated as to accuracy and collectability to avoid allocation levels in excess of actual campaign results. The second component from the Previous Campaign is distributed in the second six months of the following fiscal year at distribution levels based on the Previous Campaign. For the year ended June 30, 2018, the distributions made in the first half of the following fiscal year were committed to the agencies prior to the June 30 fiscal year-end and were reflected as “Allocations Payable” in the accompanying financial statements. Expected distributions for the second half of the following fiscal year were also communicated to the agencies as of June 30 to allow for the agencies’ budget planning needs. However, those planned distributions are contingent upon the results of the cash collections of the Previous Campaign and thus are contingent liabilities at each June 30 fiscal year-end. The aggregate amount of such contingent allocations payable was approximately \$4,212 and \$7,113 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Donors may designate their pledges among several community care programs. These donor-designated pledges represent pledges to health and human service agencies or a United Way affiliate in another location.

Annual fall campaign results are reduced by pledges collected on behalf of other organizations or pledged to a specific organization (i.e., donor-designated pledges) and by a provision for uncollectible pledges. The net campaign results for the 2017/2018 Campaign are reflected as unrestricted and temporarily restricted revenues in the accompanying 2018 statement of activities, and the amounts have been allocated to member agencies and other organizations in the current year. Campaign contributions related to the 2018/2019 Campaign are included in temporarily restricted revenue, as the amounts are restricted for the following year. These amounts are classified as Pacesetter Campaign contributions in the accompanying 2018 statement of activities.

Net campaign results are allocated to agencies and other organizations at the completion of the campaign. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way had committed community care and donor-designated allocations in the aggregate amount of approximately \$15,831 and \$20,277, respectively. These amounts are included as allocations payable and donor-designated allocations payable in the accompanying statements of financial position. Revenues related to the community care portion are included in campaign contributions and expenses are included in allocations to agencies in the accompanying statements of activities.

Donor-designated allocations are not included in revenues, gains, and other support or in allocations to agencies in the statements of activities in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”), as United Way pass these contributions on to the donor-designated party.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

---

**Note 1—Nature of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

*Financial Statement Presentation* - United Way reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

*Unrestricted Net Assets* - Net assets that are not restricted by donors or for which donor-imposed restrictions have expired.

*Temporarily Restricted Net Assets* - Net assets that contain donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions that have not currently been met.

*Permanently Restricted Net Assets* - Net assets that contain donor-imposed restrictions stipulating that the amounts be maintained by United Way in perpetuity. United Way may expend part or all of the income earned according to donor stipulations.

*Cash and Cash Equivalents* - United Way considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

*Investments* - Investments are carried at fair value. Investment income is credited to unrestricted net assets unless otherwise designated by the donor. United Way's investments do not have a significant concentration of credit risk within any industry, geographic location, or specific institution.

*Accounting for Contributions* - All Current Campaign contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor for a specific program or time period. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or are restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted, as appropriate.

*Pledges Receivable and Allowances for Uncollectible Accounts* - Annual Campaign pledge contributions receivable are generally paid within 18 months. United Way provides an allowance for uncollectible pledges based on historical write-off percentages at the time campaign results are recorded.

This estimated allowance is periodically adjusted based on campaign collection trends. A campaign is officially closed for accounting purposes, and the final uncollectible amount determined, in the year following the year of workplace campaign collections. Any difference in the actual campaign collection results compared with the estimates previously recorded are reflected as an adjustment to net campaign results in the statements of activities. Reductions in uncollectible accounts of approximately \$1,154 and \$1,128 were recorded in fiscal years 2018 and 2017, respectively, related to the final closing of the fall 2016 and 2015 campaign collections.

*Concentrations of Risk* - Financial instruments that potentially subject United Way to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of pledges receivable, substantially all of which are from individuals, businesses, or not-for-profit foundations in the metropolitan Atlanta area, and cash and cash equivalents.

Concentrations of credit risk for pledge receivables are limited due to the large number of donors comprising United Way's donor base. As a result, at June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way does not consider itself to have a significant concentration of credit risk with respect to any single donor.

United Way places its cash and cash equivalents on deposit with financial institutions in the United States. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation covers \$250 for substantially all depository accounts. United Way from time to time may have amounts on deposit in excess of the insured limits.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 1—Nature of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

*Other Assets* - Other assets in the statements of financial position include:

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	\$ 894	\$ 854
Life insurance contract	588	549
Inventories	98	96
Total other assets	<u>\$ 1,580</u>	<u>\$ 1,499</u>

See Note 3 for description of beneficial interest in assets held by others.

Inventories are comprised of undistributed donations under the Gifts-in-Kind program described below. Inventories are valued based on estimated fair value at the date of donation using information provided by the donor and quoted market prices.

*Bond Issuance Costs* - Bond issuance costs relate to the issuance of bonds are being amortized over the term of the bonds and are presented on the statement of financial position as a reduction to bonds payable.

*Private Grants and Foundations Revenue* - United Way receives certain funds directly from private foundations. The revenue is classified as temporarily restricted if the funds are restricted due to a time or purpose restriction by the donor. The funds are spent on various projects that serve the needs of the donor and community. Such funding is reflected as other direct assistance in the accompanying statements of functional expenses.

*Gifts-in-Kind* - Gifts-in-Kind Atlanta is a program of United Way. Its primary mission is to provide donations that support operational costs for nonprofits. In addition, donations help to offset nonprofit administrative costs so additional funds are available to serve the community. Gifts-in-Kind donations consist of office furniture, equipment, and supplies. All donations received by United Way are recorded as Gifts-in-Kind revenues and inventory at estimated fair market value when received. Items subsequently donated are released from inventory and recorded as Gifts-in-Kind expense when donated.

*Contributed Services* - During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way received various administrative services that have been recorded in the statements of activities and the statements of functional expenses. The estimated fair value of contributed services was approximately \$15 and \$-0- for the year ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

United Way pays for substantially all services that would otherwise meet the requirements to be recorded as contributed services. A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to United Way's programs and fundraising campaigns. These donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since they do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services.

*Functional Expenses* - Operating expenses are functionalized between program services and supporting services based on departmental allocations.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

---

**Note 1—Nature of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

*Fair Value Measurements* - The following methods and assumptions were used by United Way in estimating its fair value disclosures for financial instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Considerable judgment is necessarily required in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value and, accordingly, the estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that United Way could realize in a current market exchange.

Level inputs as defined by Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, are as follows:

- Level 1 - Financial instruments with unadjusted, quoted prices listed on active market exchanges.
- Level 2 - Financial instruments valued using pricing inputs other than quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.
- Level 3 - Financial instruments that are not actively traded on a market exchange and require using significant unobservable inputs in determining fair value.

Fair value approximates book value for the following financial instruments due to their short-term nature: cash and cash equivalents, pledges receivable, accounts payable, and accrued expenses. Fair values for marketable debt and equity securities are based on quoted market prices. If a quoted market price is not available, fair value is estimated using market prices for similar securities.

*Use of Estimates* - The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of any contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

*Income Taxes* - United Way is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (“IRC”), as amended, and therefore no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. United Way has evaluated the effect of GAAP guidance on Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes and believes it continues to satisfy the requirements of tax-exempt organizations and therefore had no uncertain income tax positions at June 30, 2018.

*Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements* - In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09. The amendments in this update create Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, and supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in Topic 605, *Revenue Recognition*, including most industry-specific revenue recognition guidance throughout the Industry Topics of the Codification. In addition, the amendments supersede the cost guidance in Subtopic 605-35, *Revenue Recognition – Construction-Type and Production-Type Contracts*, and create new Subtopic 340-40, *Other Assets and Deferred Costs – Contracts with Customers*.

The core principle of Topic 606 is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-14, which defers the effective date of the ASU 2014-09 one year, making it effective for fiscal year June 30, 2020. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on United Way’s financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

---

**Note 1—Nature of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classifications affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal year June 30, 2021. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. Management is evaluating the impact of this standard on United Way's financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. The ASU provides for a variety of changes to the presentation of the financial statements of not-for-profit entities, including changing from three classes of net assets to two classes of net assets, enhancing disclosure requirements related to liquidity concerns and endowment management, a requirement to present expenses classified by both their nature and their function and other changes to presentation and disclosure. ASU 2016-14 is effective for fiscal year June 30, 2019. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on United Way's financial statements.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, *Restricted Cash*, which adds and clarifies guidance on the presentation of changes in restricted cash on the statement of cash flows and requires restricted cash to be included with cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The amendments are effective for fiscal year June 30, 2019. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on United Way's financial statements.

On June 21, 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The amendments in ASU 2018-08 provide guidance on determining whether a transaction should be accounted for as a contribution or as an exchange transaction, determining whether a contribution is conditional, and modifies the simultaneous release option currently in GAAP, which allows a not-for-profit organization to recognize a restricted contribution directly in unrestricted net assets/net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction is met in the same period that the revenue is recognized. This election may now be made for all restricted contributions that were initially classified as conditional without having to elect it for all other restricted contributions and investment returns. The amendments are effective for fiscal year June 30, 2020. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on United Way's financial statements.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 2—Land, buildings, and equipment**

Fixed assets owned and used in operations are included in unrestricted net assets at cost or if donated, at fair market value at the date of donation. United Way capitalizes additions of property and equipment in excess of one thousand dollars cost or fair value, if donated. Depreciation expense is recorded using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, the fixed assets of United Way were as follows:

	<u>Useful Lives</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Land	N/A	\$ 4,390	\$ 4,390
Buildings and leasehold improvements	7 - 30 years	25,798	20,535
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	5 - 7 years	3,157	11,902
		<u>33,345</u>	<u>36,827</u>
Less accumulated depreciation		(21,075)	(29,155)
Land, buildings, and equipment, net of depreciation		<u>\$ 12,270</u>	<u>\$ 7,672</u>

As of June 30, 2018, United Way was actively marketing for sale the Woodruff Volunteer Center building at 100 Edgewood Avenue in Atlanta, Georgia. As of the date these financial statements there was a preliminary agreement in place to sell the building and management expects it to close within the next 12 months. See Note 11 for operating lease commitments. As of June 30, 2018 and 2017, the carrying value of the building was approximately \$10,572 and \$9,281, respectively and is classified as assets held for sale on the statements of financial position.

**Note 3—Beneficial interest in assets held by others**

United Way is the beneficial owner of donated funds that are held and controlled by a local community foundation. The underlying assets have a corpus balance of approximately \$867 as shown in Note 4. These funds are reflected in the statements of financial position at the fair value of the beneficial interest. As shown in Note 1, the market value of the beneficial interest was approximately \$894 and \$854 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Income received from the community foundation each year is recognized as unrestricted income. Grants awarded to United Way were approximately \$40 and \$39, respectively, for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.



**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 4—Restricted net assets**

Temporarily restricted net assets as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 have been restricted by donors to be spent as follows:

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Homelessness	\$ 13,029	\$ 5,138
Education	9,289	9,894
Other direct assistance	2,341	1,585
Income	1,230	1,248
Health	119	336
Time restrictions	111	393
Facilities maintenance	67	69
	<u>\$ 26,186</u>	<u>\$ 18,663</u>

Permanently restricted net assets include the principal amount (corpus) of contributions accepted with the stipulation from the donor that the principal be maintained in perpetuity and only the income from the investment thereof can be expended for purposes specified by the donor, if any. The corpus balance of permanently restricted net assets as of June 30 was as follows:

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	\$ 867	\$ 867
Other direct assistance	3,051	2,908
	<u>\$ 3,918</u>	<u>\$ 3,775</u>

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 5—Net assets released from restriction**

Net assets released from restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 consisted of the following:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Temporarily Restricted:		
Education	\$ 8,243	\$ 14,033
Homelessness	7,459	4,755
Income	2,311	1,835
Other direct assistance	2,173	2,663
Health	798	826
Time restrictions – Pacesetter Campaign	393	104
	<u>\$ 21,377</u>	<u>\$ 24,216</u>

**Note 6—Investments**

United Way’s investments as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 consisted of the following:

	<u>2018</u>		<u>2017</u>	
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Certificates of deposit	\$ 50	\$ 50	\$ 50	\$ 50
Mutual funds:				
Equity securities funds	12,174	13,816	10,342	12,858
Fixed income funds	20,705	20,254	19,345	19,175
	<u>\$ 32,929</u>	<u>\$ 34,120</u>	<u>\$ 29,737</u>	<u>\$ 32,083</u>

Investment activity and income for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 consisted of the following:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Beginning balance	\$ 32,083	\$ 29,249
Transfers to investments	381	735
Interest and dividends, net of expenses	545	415
Net realized and unrealized gains	1,111	1,684
	<u>\$ 34,120</u>	<u>\$ 32,083</u>

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 7—Retirement plans**

United Way has an insured, noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (the “Plan”) for substantially all of its employees. United Way’s policy is to fund pension costs accrued, including amortization of prior service costs, over a 10-year period. The employee’s retirement benefit is based on years of service and the employee’s compensation during the highest consecutive 60 months out of the last 120 months of employment.

GAAP requires an employer to recognize the overfunded or underfunded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan as an asset or liability in its statement of financial position and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur through changes in unrestricted net assets. GAAP also requires an employer to measure the funded status of a plan as of the date of its year-end statements of financial position.

The funded status of United Way’s Plan as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and amounts to be recognized as components of net periodic pension cost, are shown below:

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Projected benefit obligation	\$ (20,706)	\$ (19,866)
Plan assets at fair value	13,822	12,889
Funded status	<u>\$ (6,884)</u>	<u>\$ (6,977)</u>
Items not yet recognized as a component of net periodic pension cost:		
Net loss	<u>\$ 5,423</u>	<u>\$ 5,766</u>

Weighted average assumptions as of June 30, 2018 and 2017:

Discount rate	3.75%	3.75%
Post-retirement interest rate	3.75	3.75
Expected return on assets	7.00	7.00
Rate of compensation increase	5.25	5.25

At June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way recognized a liability for the underfunded status of its Plan and adjusted the ending balance of unrestricted net assets for the transition obligation, prior service cost, and net loss that had not been recognized as components of net periodic pension cost. The liability for pension benefits is approximately \$6,884 and \$6,977 as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 7—Retirement plans (continued)**

Below is the reconciliation of items not yet recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost and the estimated effect in the next fiscal year of items not yet reflected in net periodic benefit cost:

	<u>July 1, 2017</u>	<u>Reclassified as Net Periodic Benefit Cost</u>	<u>Amounts Arising During Period</u>	<u>June 30, 2018</u>
Reconciliation of items not yet reflected in net periodic benefit cost:				
Net (gain) or loss	\$ 5,766	\$ (471)	\$ 128	\$ 5,423
		<u>July 1, 2018</u>	<u>Estimated Amounts to be Reclassified as Net Periodic Benefit Cost</u>	
Estimated effect in next fiscal year of items not yet reflected in net periodic benefit cost:				
Net (gain) or loss		\$ 5,423		\$ 430

No Plan assets are expected to be returned to the United Way during the July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 fiscal year.

The following tables set forth the information related to the Plan as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 and the related changes for the years then ended:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Projected benefit obligation, at beginning of year	\$ 19,866	\$ 18,877
Service cost	580	597
Interest cost	710	658
Actuarial (gains) / losses	376	639
Benefits paid	(826)	(905)
Projected benefit obligation, at end of year	<u>\$ 20,706</u>	<u>\$ 19,866</u>

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 7—Retirement plans (continued)**

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Fair value of Plan assets, beginning of year	\$ 12,889	\$ 11,894
Actual return on Plan assets	1,109	1,300
Employer contributions	650	600
Benefits paid	(826)	(905)
Fair value of Plan assets, end of year	<u>\$ 13,822</u>	<u>\$ 12,889</u>
Reconciliation of funded status:		
Funded status	\$ (6,884)	\$ (6,977)
Unrecognized net loss	5,423	5,766
Net effect of adoption of recognition provisions of GAAP	(5,423)	(5,766)
Liability for pension benefits	<u>\$ (6,884)</u>	<u>\$ (6,977)</u>

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Components of net periodic benefit cost:		
Service cost	\$ 580	\$ 597
Interest cost	710	658
Expected return on plan assets	(861)	(765)
Amortization of initial unrecognized net loss	471	515
Net periodic benefit cost charged to operating expense	<u>\$ 900</u>	<u>\$ 1,005</u>

Weighted average assumptions as of July 1, 2018 and 2017:

Discount rate	3.75%	3.75%
Post-retirement interest rate	3.75	3.75
Expected return on assets	7.00	7.00
Rate of compensation increase	5.25	5.25

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 7—Retirement plans (continued)**

Approximate future benefit payments, reflecting expected future service, expected to be paid:

**Years Ending June 30,**

2019	\$	2,374
2020		1,261
2021		863
2022		663
2023		975
2024-2028		7,867
	<u>\$</u>	<u>14,003</u>

Plan assets values and corresponding percentages by category at June 30, 2018 and 2017 were:

	<b>2018</b>		<b>2017</b>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
Equity	\$ 8,570	62%	\$ 7,605	59%
Fixed income	691	5%	773	6%
General account	3,870	28%	3,867	30%
Real estate	691	5%	644	5%
	<u>\$ 13,822</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>\$ 12,889</u>	<u>100%</u>

The expected long-term rate of return on Plan assets assumption of 7.00% was selected using the “building block” approach described by the Actuarial Standards Board in Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 27, *Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations*. Based on United Way’s investment allocation for the pension plan in effect as of the beginning of the fiscal year, a best estimate range was determined for both the real rate of return (net of inflation) and for inflation based on survey-based and market-based inflation expectations. An average inflation rate within the range equal to 2.25% was selected and added to the real rate of return range to arrive at a best estimate range of 6.51% - 8.86%. A rate of 7.00%, which is within the best estimate range, was selected.

United Way expects to fund approximately \$650 of contributions to the Plan during the year ending June 30, 2019. United Way’s investment strategy is to invest approximately 60% of the funds in equity securities and approximately 40% in real estate, bonds, and fixed income securities.

During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way had a savings plan in which it matched, subject to IRC limitations, employee contributions up to 6% of gross pay. United Way charged to expenses approximately \$536 and \$462 in 2018 and 2017, respectively, under this savings plan.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 8—Line of credit**

United Way has an available line of credit with SunTrust Bank. The line of credit interest rate is the maximum of 30-day LIBOR plus 1.5% or 3% and matured on March 28, 2017. The line of credit was renewed and the maturity date was extended to June 30, 2019. The available line of credit as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 was \$10,935 and \$20,000, respectively. The interest rate on the line of credit at June 30, 2018 and 2017 was 3.48% and 3.00%, respectively.

At June 30, 2018, there were outstanding borrowings of \$9,065 on the line of credit. At June 30, 2017, there were no outstanding borrowings on the line of credit.

**Note 9—Bonds payable, net**

At June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way had the following bond obligations outstanding:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Bonds payable	\$ 2,940	\$ 3,350
Less bond issuance costs	(75)	(95)
Bonds payable, net	<u>\$ 2,865</u>	<u>\$ 3,255</u>

In June 1999, United Way issued \$9,000 of the Development Authority of Fulton County Tax-Exempt Adjustable Mode Revenue Bonds (“United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc. Project”), Series 1999 and received net proceeds of approximately \$8,837 after payment of issuance costs of approximately \$163. The net proceeds of this bond issuance were used to fund capital expenditures related to the Loudermilk Conference Center, which consists of a conference center, office space, and attached parking deck.

In September 2011, United Way refunded approximately \$5,700 in principal amount of the United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc. Project, Series 1999 through the issuance of Series 2011 Bonds in the original principal amount of approximately \$5,810. United Way incurred approximately \$145 in total issuance costs. In accordance with ASU 2015-03, *Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs*, the bonds are presented net of the issuance costs and is amortized using the straight-line method, which approximates the effective interest method, through interest expense over the term of the bonds. Amortization expense was approximately \$20 related to the bond issuance costs for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

The net proceeds of the original Series 1999 Bond issuance were used to fund capital expenditures related to the Loudermilk Conference Center, which consists of a conference center, office space, attached parking deck, and renovations to two floors of the Woodruff Volunteer Center. These capital expenditures continue to serve as the collateral for the Series 2011 Bonds and had a net book value of approximately \$925 and \$1,583 as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Series 2011 Bonds bear interest at 75% of LIBOR plus 1.75% and are privately placed with Wells Fargo. The interest rate was 3.93% and 2.53% at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The bonds mature June 1, 2024. The Bonds are subject to mandatory purchase by the United Way on September 1, 2019, unless such date is extended, and failure to extend such mandatory purchase date will result in an immediate increase in the interest rate on the Bonds to 7%. Subsequent to year end, an amendment to the bond agreement (effective August 30, 2018) the mandatory purchase date was extended to September 1, 2020.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 9—Bonds payable, net (continued)**

Under the terms of the Series 2011 Bonds, United Way is required to adhere to various covenants financial and performance covenants. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way was not aware of any noncompliance with these covenants, with the exception of one performance covenant, which is administrative in nature and has since been fulfilled. The Organization received a waiver letter from Wells Fargo for this covenant.

Approximate annual debt service payments as of June 30, 2018, excluding interest, are payable as follows:

<b><u>Years Ending June 30,</u></b>	
2019	\$ 410
2020	510
2021	510
2022	510
2023 through 2025	<u>1,000</u>
Total	2,940
Less bond issuance costs	<u>(75)</u>
Total bond payable, net of bond issuance costs	<u><u>\$ 2,865</u></u>

**Note 10—Commitments and contingencies**

United Way is subject to legal and other claims related to the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, there are no legal claims or other matters that, upon resolution, may result in a material impact on United Way's financial position and results of activities.

Commitments to allocate funds to United Way agencies and other allocations are dependent on the results of United Way's campaigns. United Way historically provides agencies with anticipated funding commitments in advance and generally funds those commitments on a monthly basis. Such commitments are subject to adjustment based on final campaign results, including subsequent collections.

Federal programs are subject to financial and compliance audits by grantor agencies which, if instances of material noncompliance are found, may result in disallowed expenditures and affect United Way's continued participation in specific programs. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor agencies cannot be determined at this time, although United Way expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

**Note 11—Operating lease commitments - lessors**

United Way leases office space to tenants under noncancellable operating leases with terms of one to 25 years. In connection with the process of selling the Woodruff Volunteer Center, United Way negotiated termination agreements with all of the tenants in the building. As of November 30, 2017, United Way obtained fully executed termination agreements from all 28 remaining tenants, and pursuant to the terms of these agreements, all of the tenants exited the building by December 31, 2017. During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, United Way paid tenant relocation fees of approximately \$3,600 and \$3,500, respectively.



**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 12—Fair value measurements of assets and liabilities**

Required disclosures concerning the estimated fair value of financial instruments have been determined based on United Way's assessment of the available market information and appropriate valuation methodologies.

Fair value measurements are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1 - Financial instruments with unadjusted, quoted prices listed on active market exchanges.
- Level 2 - Financial instruments valued using pricing inputs other than quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.
- Level 3 - Financial instruments that are not actively traded on a market exchange and require using significant unobservable inputs in determining fair value.

The following tables summarize the valuation of United Way's financial assets measured at fair value at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, based on the level of input utilized to measure fair value:

Description:	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2018:			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments:				
Certificates of deposit	\$ 50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50
Mutual funds:				
Equity securities funds	13,816	-	-	13,816
Fixed income funds	20,254	-	-	20,254
Subtotal investments	34,120	-	-	34,120
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	-	-	894	894
	<u>\$ 34,120</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 894</u>	<u>\$ 35,014</u>

Description:	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2017:			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments:				
Certificates of deposit	\$ 50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50
Mutual funds:				
Equity securities funds	12,858	-	-	12,858
Fixed income funds	19,175	-	-	19,175
Subtotal investments	32,083	-	-	32,083
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	-	-	854	854
	<u>\$ 32,083</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 854</u>	<u>\$ 32,937</u>

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 12—Fair value measurements of assets and liabilities (continued)**

*Level 3 Reconciliation* – The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of recurring fair value measurements recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position using significant unobservable (Level 3) inputs:

	<b>Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others</b>
Balance, July 1, 2016	\$ 806
Net investment return	87
Distributions	(39)
Balance, June 30, 2017	854
Net investment return	80
Distributions	(40)
Balance, June 30, 2018	<u>\$ 894</u>

United Way's beneficial interest in funds held at the Community Foundation of Greater Atlanta are considered by United Way to be Level 3 investments because they represent receivables to be paid from the investments managed by the Community Foundation of Greater Atlanta. United Way has no ownership interest in the underlying investment and the fair value of the investments is used by management of the Community Foundation of Greater Atlanta to determine the fair value of the payable to United Way.

*Unobservable (Level 3) Inputs*– The following tables present qualitative information about unobservable inputs used in the recurring Level 3 measurements at June 30:

	<b>Fair Value at June 30, 2018</b>	<b>Valuation Technique</b>	<b>Unobservable Inputs</b>	<b>Range (Weighted Average)</b>
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	\$ 894	Fair value of underlying investments	Timing of realization	N/A

  

	<b>Fair Value at June 30, 2017</b>	<b>Valuation Technique</b>	<b>Unobservable Inputs</b>	<b>Range (Weighted Average)</b>
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	\$ 854	Fair value of underlying investments	Timing of realization	N/A

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 13—Endowment funds**

GAAP provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 (“UPMIFA”) and also required disclosures about endowments funds.

United Way’s endowment consists of three funds established for a variety of purposes that are invested at a local institution. The endowment consists of donor-restricted endowment funds and unrestricted funds. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund for the investment portion of the endowment as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 is listed below.

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>June 30, 2018:</b>				
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ 1,565	\$ -	\$ 3,918	\$ 5,483
Board-designated endowment funds	12,943	-	-	12,943
Total funds	<u>\$ 14,508</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,918</u>	<u>\$ 18,426</u>
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>June 30, 2017:</b>				
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ 1,215	\$ -	\$ 3,775	\$ 4,990
Board-designated endowment funds	12,272	-	-	12,272
Total funds	<u>\$ 13,487</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,775</u>	<u>\$ 17,262</u>

The Board of Directors of United Way has interpreted the UPMIFA as requiring, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary, that the following amounts included in the endowment be classified as permanently restricted: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund be classified as permanently restricted. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by United Way in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA or spent in accordance with the purpose restrictions established by the donor.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 13—Endowment funds (continued)**

In accordance with UPMIFA, United Way considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowments funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund.
2. The purposes of United Way and the donor-restricted endowment fund.
3. General economic conditions.
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation.
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments.
6. Other resources of United Way.
7. The investment policies of United Way.

The Finance Committee of United Way, and ultimately United Way, adopted a revised investment policy and spending policy in June 2009. The policy seeks to preserve capital, control risk to ensure that the risk assumed is commensurate with the given investment style and objectives, and adhere to the discipline set forth in the policy. United Way will endeavor to ensure, to the degree reasonably possible, that the endowment funds with which it is entrusted keep pace with inflation so that the original purpose of the donor(s) in establishing the endowment fund can be met in perpetuity. Authorized expenditures during the United Way's current fiscal year shall be 5.0% of the average total market value of the endowment for the trailing three-year period ending December 31. In the event the average annualized total return for the trailing three-year period fails to equal or exceed 5.0%, United Way shall distribute net income (defined as interest, dividends, and other income receipts from investments less expenses) until such time as the trailing three-year return equals or exceeds 5.0% again. In making distributions, United Way shall execute upon the approval of the Finance Committee and the Board of Directors to use both the net income and net capital appreciation (defined as realized and unrealized appreciation in the fair market value of the investments) in excess of the fund's historic dollar value (i.e., corpus). Accordingly, United Way has adopted the following investment allocation guidelines.

The equity and alternative portion shall represent between 50% and 70% of the total portfolio with a target of 60% and will be invested as follows:

	<u>Low</u>	<u>High</u>
Large Company Stocks	20%	40%
Mid-Cap Company Stocks	2%	15%
Small-Cap Company Stocks	2%	15%
International Stocks	2%	20%
Alternatives (Total Investments)	3%	15%

The fixed income (bond) portion shall represent between 25% and 45% of the total portfolio with a target of 40% and shall consist of primarily investment-grade U.S. or foreign corporate debt securities, U.S. Treasury or foreign government obligations, assets, and mortgage-backed securities.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

**Note 13—Endowment funds (continued)**

Changes in the investment portion of the endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2018 were as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, July 1, 2017	\$ 13,487	\$ -	\$ 3,775	\$ 17,262
Contributions	500	-	143	643
Investment return (loss):				
Investment income, net of expenses	252	-	-	252
Net appreciation (depreciation)	309	-	-	309
Total investment return (loss)	561	-	-	561
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	(40)	-	-	(40)
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2018	<u>\$ 14,508</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,918</u>	<u>\$ 18,426</u>

Changes in the investment portion of the endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2017 were as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, July 1, 2016	\$ 12,407	\$ -	\$ 3,775	\$ 16,182
Contributions	512	-	-	512
Investment return (loss):				
Investment income, net of expenses	151	-	-	151
Net appreciation	456	-	-	456
Total investment return (loss)	607	-	-	607
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	(39)	-	-	(39)
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2017	<u>\$ 13,487</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,775</u>	<u>\$ 17,262</u>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the amount recorded by United Way as permanently restricted net assets (corpus). There were no donor-restricted endowment funds that had a fair value below corpus of as of June 30, 2018. There was one donor-restricted endowment fund that had a fair value (approximately \$13) below corpus as of June 30, 2017.

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)**

*JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017*

---

**Note 14—Related parties**

United Way is the sole member of 24/7 Gateway, LLC, a 501(c)(3) exempt organization under the IRC. Because United Way is not actively involved in the management of 24/7 Gateway, LLC and does not appoint the Board of Directors or otherwise exercise control, operations of 24/7 Gateway, LLC are not consolidated in these financial statements. United Way recorded allocations payable to 24/7 Gateway, LLC at June 30, 2018 and 2017 of approximately \$342 and \$510, respectively. Allocations and expenses within the accompanying statements of activities for 24/7 Gateway, LLC for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 are approximately \$1,555 and \$1,136, respectively.

**Note 15—Subsequent events**

United Way has evaluated subsequent events through December 13, 2018, which was the date the financial statements were available to be issued. As described in Note 2, on October 24, 2018, United Way of Greater Atlanta signed a sales contract to sell the building at 100 Edgewood Avenue. The closing of the sale is subject to due diligence and inspection. There were no other material subsequent events requiring adjustments to, or disclosure in, the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018.

## **SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION**

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS**

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Federal Grantor/ Pass-through Grantor/Program Title	Federal CFDA Number	Amount Passed Through to Subrecipient	Total Federal Expenditures
<b><u>Federal Awards</u></b>			
U.S. Department of Education:			
Office of elementary and secondary education -			
PACE - Partners Advancing Childhood Education (i3)	84.411C	\$ -	\$ 530,410
Total U.S. Department of Education		-	530,410
U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs:			
VA Supportive Services for Veteran Families Program	64.033	-	1,559,917
Total U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs		-	1,559,917
U.S. Department of Justice			
<i>Pass-through from the Office of the Governor</i>			
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council	16.575	-	48,151
Total U.S. Department of Justice		-	48,151
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development			
<i>Pass-through from Atlanta Housing Authority</i>			
Choice Neighborhoods Implementation Grant Program	14.U00	-	252,650
Total U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development		-	252,650
Corporation for National and Community Service:			
AmeriCorps	94.006	-	214,564
Total Corporation for National and Community Service		-	214,564
Department of the Treasury:			
Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) Matching Grant Program	21.009	63,400	261,124
Total Department of the Treasury		63,400	261,124
<b>Total Expenditures of Federal Awards</b>		<b>\$ 63,400</b>	<b>\$ 2,866,816</b>



## **UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**

### **NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS**

*YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018*

---

#### **Note 1—Basis of presentation**

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal award activity of the United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc. (the "United Way") under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2018. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* ("CFR") Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* ("Uniform Guidance"). Because this Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the United Way, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the United Way.

#### **Note 2—Summary of significant accounting policies**

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in 2 CFR Part 230, *Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations*, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

#### **Note 3—Contingencies**

These federal programs are subject to financial and compliance audits by grantor agencies which, if instances of material noncompliance are found, may result in disallowed expenditures and may affect United Way's continued participation in specific programs. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor agencies cannot be determined at this time, although United Way expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

#### **Note 4—Indirect cost rate**

United Way has elected to not use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

**Report of Independent Auditor on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on  
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  
Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards***

The Board of Directors  
United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc.  
Atlanta, Georgia

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc. (the “United Way”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 13, 2018.

**Internal Control over Financial Reporting**

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered United Way’s internal control over financial reporting (“internal control”) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way’s internal control.

*A deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

**Compliance and Other Matters**

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether United Way’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, and noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

**Purpose of this Report**

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the United Way's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

*Cheng Bekert LLP*

Atlanta, Georgia

December 13, 2018

## **Report of Independent Auditor on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance**

The Board of Directors  
United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc.  
Atlanta, Georgia

### **Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program**

We have audited United Way of Greater Atlanta, Inc.'s (the "United Way") compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of United Way's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2018. United Way's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

### **Management's Responsibility**

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of United Way's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* ("Uniform Guidance"). Those standards and Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about United Way's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of United Way's compliance.

### **Opinion on Each Major Federal Program**

In our opinion, United Way complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2018.

## **Report on Internal Control over Compliance**

Management of United Way is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered United Way's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way's internal control over compliance.

*A deficiency in internal control over compliance* exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A *material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

*Cheng Bekert LLP*

Atlanta, Georgia  
December 13, 2018

**UNITED WAY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.**  
**SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS**

*YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018*

---

**I. Summary of Auditor's Results**

- a) The type of report issued on the financial statements: **Unmodified**
- b) Internal control over financial reporting:  
Material weaknesses identified: **None reported**  
Significant deficiencies identified: **None reported**
- c) Noncompliance which is material to the financial statements: **No**
- d) Internal control over major programs:  
Material weaknesses identified: **None reported**  
Significant deficiencies identified: **None reported**
- e) The type of report issued for major programs: **Unmodified**
- f) Any audit findings which are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a) of Uniform Guidance: **No**
- g) Identification of major programs:  
**64.033 Department of Veteran Affairs Supportive Services for Veteran Families (SSVF)**
- h) Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: **\$750,000**
- i) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee: **Yes**

**II. Financial Statement Findings**

None noted.

**III. Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs**

None noted.